

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES M. IVEY, III, TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

FIRST CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES MARSHALL IVEY III
CHARLES MARSHALL IVEY IV
IVEY, MCCLELLAN, GATTON &
SIEGMUND, LLP
100 S. Elm St., Ste. 500
Greensboro, NC 27401

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6811
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
A. As the decision below expressly acknowledged, there is a square circuit conflict over the meaning of “transfer” under the Code.....	8
B. Review is warranted because the Fourth Circuit misinterpreted the Code	13
C. The meaning of this definitional section in the Code is a significant and recurring question that requires uniformity	17
D. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the question presented	18
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A&H Ins., Inc. v. Huff (In re Huff)</i> , BAP No. NV-13-1263, 2014 WL 904537 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2014).....	11, 15
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	18
<i>Bank of Commerce & Trs. v. Hatcher</i> , 50 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1931).....	7
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	14

IV

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	5, 10
<i>Bernard v. Sheaffer (In re Bernard)</i> , 96 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	i, 3
<i>Citizens' Nat'l Bank of Gastonia, N.C. v. Lineberger</i> , 45 F.2d 522 (4th Cir. 1930).....	7
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)	18
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	19
<i>Feltman v. City Nat'l Bank Corp. (In re Sophisticated Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , Adversary No. 02-1526-BKC-RAM-A, 2007 WL 2257604 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2007)	13
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	18
<i>Holloway v. Wachovia Bank & Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 423 S.E.2d 752 (N.C. 1992)	14
<i>Husky Int'l Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	16, 18
<i>Kiester v. Handy (In re Handy)</i> , 164 B.R. 355 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1994)	13
<i>N.Y. Cty. Nat'l Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138 (1904)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prescott, In re</i> , 805 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Redmond v. Tuttle</i> , 698 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1983).....	6, 11
<i>Rosen v. Kore Holdings, Inc. (In re Rood)</i> , 459 B.R. 581 (Bankr. D. Md. 2011)	13
<i>Schafer, In re</i> , 294 B.R. 126 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Schoenmann v. Bank of the West (In re Tenderloin Health)</i> , 849 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tonyan Constr. Co., Inc. v. McHenry State Bank (In re Tonyan Constr. Co., Inc.)</i> , 28 B.R. 714 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Banco Cafetero Panama</i> , 797 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Wilbur, In re</i> , 211 B.R. 98 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997).....	12

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	18
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Ch. 541, § 1, Pub. L. No. 55-541, 30 Stat. 544, 545.....	3, 5, 7
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(54).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(54)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(54)(D)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. 522(g).....	4, 11
11 U.S.C. 541	4
11 U.S.C. 547(b).....	4
11 U.S.C. 548(a).....	4, 5, 6, 17
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 17
11 U.S.C. 549	4
11 U.S.C. 550(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. 550(a)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. 727(a).....	4, 17
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)	5, 17
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)(A).....	9
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

Miscellaneous:

Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)	19
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 12, cmt. 1 (1959).....	14
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 27 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
